

No. 22-2263

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

In re: SHEILA ANN TRANTHAM,
Debtor.

SHEILA ANN TRANTHAM,
Appellant,

– v. –

STEVEN G. TATE, Chapter 13 Trustee,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of North Carolina
(No. 1:22-cv-00076-MOC)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS AND NATIONAL
CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS CENTER IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT**

Richard P. Cook
RICHARD P. COOK, PLLC
7036 Wrightsville Avenue, Suite 101
Wilmington, NC 28403
(910) 399-3458
Richard@CapeFearDebtRelief.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae National Association of Consumer Bankruptcy
Attorneys and National Consumer Bankruptcy Rights Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
RULE 29(a)(2) STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. By mandating when property of the estate vests with the debtor, the court below violated 11 U.S.C. §§ 1322(b)(9), 1327(b).....	6
A. Rulemaking Generally.....	7
B. The WDNC local chapter 13 form plan alters several Bankruptcy Code provisions	10
II. By rejecting the debtor’s nonstandard plan provisions, the courts below denied the debtor’s rights under the Bankruptcy Code and Rules.....	14
A. The opinions below also conflict with 11 U.S.C. § 1325(a) and Bankruptcy Rule 3015(c)	17
III. The policy reasoning of the District Court was misplaced.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<u>In re Adams</u> , 734 F.2d 1094 (5th Cir. 1984)	23
<u>Carroll v. Logan</u> , 735 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 2013).....	24
<u>In re Cherry</u> , 963 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2020)	5, 14, 15
<u>Diaz v. Viegelahn (In re Diaz)</u> , 972 F.3d 713 (5th Cir. 2020).....	10
<u>Hamilton v. Lanning</u> , 560 U.S. 505 (2010)	24
<u>In re Heath</u> , 115 F.3d 521 (7th Cir. 1997)	23
<u>Law v. Siegel</u> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014).....	27
<u>LVNV Funding, LLC v. Harling</u> , 852 F.3d 367 (4th Cir. 2017)	17
<u>In re Moncur</u> , 328 B.R. 183 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2005).....	10
<u>Nursery v. Hassid</u> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	12
<u>Petro v. Mishler</u> , 276 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 2002)	20
<u>Santander Consumer USA Inc. v. Donnadio (In re Donnadio)</u> , 608 B.R. 507 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2019)	21
<u>In re Sisk</u> , 962 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020)	6, 16, 17, 20
<u>In re Steenes</u> , 918 F.3d 554 (7th Cir. 2019).....	14, 15
<u>Telfair v. First Union Mortgage Corp.</u> , 216 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2000)	23
<u>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</u> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010)	7

Whaley v. Guillen (In re Guillen), 972 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 22

Statutes

Bankruptcy Code

11 U.S.C. § 101 et seq.....	4
11 U.S.C. § 109(e).....	2, 24
11 U.S.C. § 301(a).....	6
11 U.S.C. § 303(a).....	6
11 U.S.C. § 341	26
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(1)	25
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(2)	25
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(3)	24, 25
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(6)	25
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(7)	25
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(8)	25
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(1).....	25
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(2).....	25
11 U.S.C. § 541(a).....	24
11 U.S.C. § 1306(a)(1)	24
11 U.S.C. § 1306(a)(2)	24
11 U.S.C. § 1307(b).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 1321	2, 7, 11, 12
11 U.S.C. § 1322	18, 21
11 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(9)	4, 6, 11, 12, 15
11 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(11)	4, 6, 12, 15, 16
11 U.S.C. § 1325	18, 21
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a).....	17, 19, 20, 21, 27
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(1)	20
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(3)	27
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(4)	26
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b).....	20
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(1)	17, 18
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(4)(A)(i)	18
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(4)(A)(ii).....	18
11 U.S.C. § 1327(a).....	6, 26
11 U.S.C. § 1327(b).....	4, 5, 6, 12, 13, 14, 23
11 U.S.C. § 1327(c)	6, 12, 25

28 U.S.C. § 2071(a) 7

28 U.S.C. § 2072 8

28 U.S.C. § 2075 8, 10, 12

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 ii

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) ii

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5)..... 1

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2004 27

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3015(c) 4, 9, 17, 19, 21, 22, 23

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3015.1 4, 7, 8, 9, 21

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3015.1(c)(1) 22

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3015.1(e) 22, 23

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9029 8, 23

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9029(a) 8

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9029(a)(1)..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 83(a)(1) 8

Other Authorities

Advisory Committee Note to Rule 3015.1..... 9, 21

9 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 3015.1.01
 (Richard Levin and Henry J. Sommer eds. 16th ed.) 9

9 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 3015.1.04
 (Richard Levin and Henry J. Sommer eds. 16th ed.) 15

Ronald J. Mann, Bankruptcy and the U.S. Supreme Court (2017) 2

U.S. Constitution Article I, § 8, cl. 4 2

“Vest,” Black’s Law Dictionary, p. 1557 (7th ed. 1999) 12
